Lease liabilities ..... 171,134 178,702 177,280 175,978
Borrowings ..... 1,330,163 1,483,594 1,254,835 924,491
Due to related parties ..... 242 1,353 1,445 1,793
Due to subsidiaries ..... 111 15,315 13,050 12,990

1,738,004 1,848,562 1,989,045 1,425,856

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Group’s exposure to financial risks, and the financial risk management policies and practises
used by the Group to manage these risks are described below.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its
interest-bearing bank and other loans. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to
hedge its interest rate risk.

— I-81 —

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax
(through the impact on floating rate borrowings).

Group

(Decrease)/increase on profit
after tax and equity

Year ended 31 December

2016 2017 2018 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase by 25 basis points ..... (626) (1,106) (994) (563)
Decrease by 25 basis points..... 626 1,106 994 563

Company

(Decrease)/increase on profit
after tax and equity

Year ended 31 December

2016 2017 2018 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase by 25 basis points ..... (626) (1,106) (994) (563)
Decrease by 25 basis points..... 626 1,106 994 563

Foreign currency risk

Majority of the revenue-generating operations of the Group are transacted in RMB, which is not
freely convertible into foreign currencies. All foreign exchange transactions involving RMB must take
place through the People’s Bank of China or other institutions authorised to buy and sell foreign
currencies.

The following table details the Group’s exposure at the end of reporting period to currency risk
arising from recognised assets or liabilities denominated in a currency of the entity to which they
relate. For presentation purposes, the amounts of the exposure are shown in RMB, translated using

[…]

and liabilities ..... 33,339 — 59,391 — 55,225 (2,822) 68,632 (780)

— I-82 —

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Such exposures arise from sales by group entities in currencies other than their functional
currencies. Approximately 3%, 3%, 3 % and 3% of the Group’s sales for the years ended 31 December
2016, 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively, were denominated in currencies other than the functional
currencies of the group entities (i.e. RMB). At present, the Group does not intend to seek to hedge its
exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations. However, management constantly monitors the economic
situation and the Group’s foreign exchange risk profile and will consider appropriate hedging
measures in the future should the need arise.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of each of the Relevant Periods to a
reasonably possible change in the United States dollar (“USD”) and European Union dollar (“EUR”)
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit after income tax (due to
changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities).

Group

Increase/(decrease) on profit
after tax and equity

Year ended 31 December

2016 2017 2018 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB/USD

If USD strengthens against RMB by 5% ..... 1,667 2,969 2,761 3,431
If USD weakens against RMB by 5% ..... (1,667) (2,969) (2,761) (3,431)
RMB/EUR

If EUR strengthens against RMB by 5% ..... — — (141) (39)
If EUR weakens against RMB by 5%..... — — 141 39

Credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk mainly arises from granting credit to customers in the
ordinary course of business and advances to other counterparties.

The Group continuously monitors default of customers and other counterparties, identified
either individually or by group, and incorporate this information into credit risk controls. The Group’s
policy is to deal only with creditworthy counterparties. The Group’s management considers that all
the financial assets that are not impaired for each of the reporting dates under review are of good
credit quality, including those that are past due.